

No. S158965
(Court of Appeal No. H029602)
(Santa Clara County Superior Court No. CV023646)

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIAN REID,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.
Defendant and Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT**

CHARLOTTE E. FISHMAN (No. 88345)
PICK UP THE PACE
100 Pine Street, 33rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: 415.217.7302
Facsimile: 415.217.7307

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. CATEGORICAL RULES THAT EXCLUDE RELEVANT EVIDENCE ON A <i>PER SE</i> BASIS, INDEPENDENT OF CONTEXT, ARE INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S DUTY TO LIBERALLY CONSTRUE THE FEHA.	2
A. The FEHA Must Be Liberally Construed.	3
B. Liberal Construction Requires Consideration Of Workplace Context.	4
1. The Stray Remarks Doctrine Prevents Consideration Of The Bias Of Individuals Whose Actions Influenced The Decisionmaking Process.	5
2. The Stray Remarks Doctrine Prevents Consideration Of Workplace Culture.	6
II. SPECIAL CATEGORICAL RULES OF EXCLUSION ARE NOT PERMITTED BY THE CALIFORNIA EVIDENCE CODE, AND SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO DEPRIVE PLAINTIFFS OF THEIR RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.....	7
A. The Stray Remarks Doctrine Violates The California Evidence Code.	7
B. Application Of The Stray Remarks Doctrine To Summary Judgment Proceedings Will Deprive Plaintiffs With Meritorious Cases Of Their Fundamental Right To Trial By Jury.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. Each Of The Three Categories Screens Out Evidence That May Be Probative Of Bias.....	11
1. Disregarding “Ambiguous” Remarks And Remarks Deemed “Not Clearly Related To” Protected Status Will Screen Out Probative Evidence Of Hostile Animus And Stereotype Bias.	11
2. Disregarding The Remarks Of Decisionmakers “Outside Of The Decisionmaking Context” Will Screen Out Even Direct Evidence of Discrimination.	13
3. Disregarding The Remarks Of Non-Decisionmakers Will Screen Out Virtually All Evidence Probative Of Pretext.	14
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	12
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal. 3d 477 (1984).....	3
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	4
<i>Clark v. Claremont Univ. Ctr. & Graduate Sch.</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 639 (1992).....	5
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Harvey v. Sybase, Inc.</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 1547 (2008).....	10
<i>Kelly v. Stamps.com Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1088 (2005).....	13
<i>Mattenson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Meschino v. International Tel. & Tel. Corp.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	13
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	12
<i>Ramirez v. Allright Parking El Paso, Inc.</i> , 970 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Reeves v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 95 (2004).....	5
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5, 13
<i>Sprint /United Mgmt. Co v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1140 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Stegall v. Citadel Broadcasting Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Yanowitz v. L'Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 1028 (2005).....	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATUTES

EVID. CODE

§210	8
§351.....	7
§352.....	9
GOV'T CODE §12900, <i>et seq.</i>	3
§12920.....	3
§12921.....	3
§12993.....	3
§12993(a).....	3
FED. R. EVID.	
401.....	8
403.....	8, 9

OTHER

Linda Hamilton Krieger & Susan T. Fiske, <i>Behavioral Realism in Employment Discrimination Law: Implicit Bias and Disparate Treatment</i> , 94 Cal. L. Rev. 997 (July 2006).....	11
